# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM317360

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** Release of Security Interest recorded at Reel/Frame 5063/0206

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wilmington Trust, National Association		09/17/2014	National Association: UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tri-Ed Distribution Inc.
Street Address:	135 Crossways Park Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 101
City:	Woodbury
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11797
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA
Name:	Communications Cables, LLC
Street Address:	135 Crossways Park Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 101
City:	Woodbury
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11797
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3937645	GREAT EXPECTATIONS TRI-ED CUSTOMER LOYAL
Registration Number:	3629983	PRODIGY
Registration Number:	2990820	ARM ELECTRONICS
Registration Number:	4288345	NORTHERN
Registration Number:	2917041	SGI
Registration Number:	2915831	SGI
Registration Number:	3984965	SGI
Registration Number:	4297408	RPT
Registration Number:	4241087	CIP
Registration Number:	3467294	CONNECTING AT HOME

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 005364 FRAME: 0907

900301544

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-862-6371

**Email:** michelle.nowicki@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Renee Prescan

Address Line 1: 300 North LaSalle Street

Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	37869-180 RMP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Renee M. Prescan
SIGNATURE:	/RENEE M. PRESCAN/
DATE SIGNED:	09/18/2014

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Tri-Ed Trademark Release (Escrow)#page1.tif source=Tri-Ed Trademark Release (Escrow)#page2.tif source=Tri-Ed Trademark Release (Escrow)#page3.tif source=Tri-Ed Trademark Release (Escrow)#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005364 FRAME: 0908

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

**THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS** (this "*Release*") is made as of September 17, 2014 (the "*Effective Date*"), by Wilmington Trust, National Association, as collateral agent on behalf of the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "*Agent*"), in favor of Tri-Ed Distribution Inc. and Communications Cables, LLC (the "*Grantors*").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement among the Grantors and the Agent, dated as of July 1, 2013 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), the Grantors pledged and granted to the Agent a lien on and security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to certain collateral identified in said Trademark Security Agreement, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule I hereto, along with the goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Released Trademarks");

**WHEREAS,** the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the Assignment Division of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on July 3, 2013, at Reel 5063 and Frame 0206:

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby terminates, cancels, discharges, reassigns and releases any and all liens and security interests it has in and against the Released Trademarks arising under the Trademark Security Agreement.

If and to the extent the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in or to any of the Released Trademarks, it hereby irrevocably re-assigns and re-transfers all such rights, title and interest to the Grantors.

The Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantors, and at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005364 FRAME: 0909 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent,

By:

Name: Meghan H. McCauley

itle: Assistant Vice President

**REEL: 005364 FRAME: 0910** 

# SCHEDULE I to RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Application Date	07/27/2010	06/02/2008	11/14/2000	05/18/2012	11/26/2003	11/26/2003	10/26/2010
Application No.	85094081	77489037	76163701	85629498	76562070	76562071	85161439
Issue Date	03/29/2011	06/02/2009	09/6/2005	02/12/2013	01/11/2005	01/04/2005	06/28/2011
Registration No.	3937645	3629983	2990820	4288345	2917041	2915831	3984965
Status	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered
Trademark	GREAT EXPECTATIONS TRI-ED CUSTOMER LOYALTY PROGRAM	PRODIGY	ARM ELECTRONICS	NORTHERN	SGI	SGI	SGI
Country	U.S. Federal	U.S. Federal	U.S. Federal	U.S. Federal	U.S. Federal	U.S. Federal	U.S. Federaral
Registered Owner	TRI-ED DISTRIBUTION INC.	Tri-Ed Distribution Inc.					

TRADEMARK REEL: 005364 FRAME: 0911

Registered Owner	Country	Trademark	Status	Registration No.	Issue Date	Application No.	Application Date
Communication Cables, LLC	U.S. Fed- eral	RPT	Registered	4297408	03/05/2013	85551068	02/23/2012
Cables, LLC	U.S. Fed- eral	CIP	Registered	4241087	11/13/2012	85551059	02/23/2012
Communication Cables, LLC	U.S. Fed- eral	CONNECTING AT HOME	Registered	3467294	07/15/2008	77337058	11/26/2007

**RECORDED: 09/18/2014** 

**TRADEMARK REEL: 005364 FRAME: 0912** 

-2-